TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
	FORMERLY Boston Federal Savings Bank	11/30/2005	COMPANY:
IITD Banknorth, Inc.	FORMERLY Boston Federal Savings Bank	11/30/2005	CORPORATION:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	U.S. Mills, Inc.
Street Address:	200 Reservoir Street
City:	Needham
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	02494
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	0969721	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1286245	FRUITEEOS
Registration Number:	1427655	OATIOS
Registration Number:	1333486	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1333448	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1346529	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1421349	BARLEY PLUS
Registration Number:	1459416	FRUIT-E-O'S
Registration Number:	1470855	NEW MORNING
Registration Number:	1536604	AZTEC
Registration Number:	1656951	RIGHT START
Registration Number:	1665522	APPLE STROODLES

TRADEMARK "REEL: 003207 FRAME: 0780

900037580

Serial Number:	74143426	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1680526	OUR GREAT TASTE COMES NATURALLY
Registration Number:	1694682	EREWHON
Registration Number:	1729653	U.S. MILLS
Registration Number:	1756201	BANANA O'S
Registration Number:	1849521	GALAXY GRAHAMS
Registration Number:	1898243	FARINA CREAMY HOT WHEAT CEREAL
Registration Number:	1926613	FARINA MILLS
Registration Number:	1878790	UNCLE SAM
Registration Number:	2018382	RICE TWICE
Registration Number:	2214924	CORNFETTI
Registration Number:	2040225	WAFFLERS
Registration Number:	2219627	COCOMOTION
Registration Number:	2250441	OATS PLUS
Registration Number:	2239851	U.S. MILLS NATURALS
Registration Number:	2694473	NEW MORNING
Serial Number:	76197772	MOCHA CRISP
Registration Number:	2614931	ULTIMATE OAT BRAN

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)758-1550

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2147581500

Email: estafford@pattonboggs.com

Correspondent Name: Darren W. Collins
Address Line 1: 2001 Ross Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 3000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	013043.0354
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Darren W. Collins
Signature:	/Darren W. Collins/
Date:	12/09/2005

Total Attachments: 3 source=release#page1.tif source=release#page2.tif source=release#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003207 FRAME: 0781

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, U.S. Mills, Inc., a Delaware corporation, with offices at 200 Reservoir Street, Needham, Massachusetts 02494, on March 29, 2002 granted a security interest in the federal trademark applications and registrations shown on the attached Schedule A (collectively the "Marks") to Boston Private Bank and Trust Company and TD Banknorth, Inc. (f/k/a Boston Federal Savings Bank), which security agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel/Fr. 2488/0716 on April 8, 2002.

WHEREAS, Boston Private Bank and Trust Company, with offices at Ten Post Office Square, Boston, Massachusetts 02109, in its individual capacity and as agent for TD Banknorth, Inc. (f/k/a Boston Federal Savings Bank) (the "Assignor"), desires to release its rights as a mortgagee, pledgee, and secured party in connection with the Marks under the aforementioned security agreement, and U.S. Mills, Inc. (the "Assignee") desires to accept the release of the security interest and lien on the Marks.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignor, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby releases the mortgage, pledge, and security interest in and to the Marks, releases all other rights it may have under said security agreement with respect to the Marks, and cancels such agreement with respect to the Marks, effective as of the date written below.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignor has caused this Release to be duly executed.

Date: November 30, 2005 BOSTON PRIVATE BANK AND TRUST

COMPANY, in its individual capacity and as agent for TD Banknorth, Inc. (f/k/a Boston

Federal Savings Bank)

By:

Name: Robert C. Buffum, Jr.

Title: Senior Vice President

-1-

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF	Massachusetts)	
)	SS
COUNTY OF	Suffolk)	

On this 30th day of November, 2005 before me personally appeared Robert C. Buffum, Jr., to me personally known, who, being duly sworn, did say that he/she is the Senior Vice President of Assignor and that he/she duly executed the foregoing instrument for and on behalf of Assignor being duly authorized to do so and that said individual acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of Assignor.

Notary Public

My commission expires:

SCHEDULE A U.S. MARKS

Mark	Serial No.	Registration No.
EREWHON	72429054	0969721
FRUITEEOS	73394548	1286245
OATIOS	73480149	1427655
EREWHON	73481103	1333486
EREWHON	73481104	1333448
EREWHON	73481287	1346529
BARLEY PLUS	73601664	1421349
FRUIT-E-O'S	73610622	1459416
NEW MORNING	73656158	1470855
AZTEC	73744842	1536604
RIGHT START	74009325	1656951
APPLE STROODLES	74059234	1665522
EREWHON	74143426	7801981
OUR GREAT TASTE COMES NATURALLLY	74150034	1680526
EREWHON	74150127	1694682
U.S. MILLS	74178340	1729653
BANANA O'S	74243496	1756201
GALAXY GRAHAMS	74359256	1849521
FARINA CREAMY HOT WHEAT CEREAL	74368109	1898243
FARINA MILLS	74463401	1926613
UNCLE SAM	74488212	1878790
RICE TWICE	74660270	2018382
CORNFETTI	75028947	2214924
WAFFLERS	75048277	2040225
COCOMOTION	75276894	2219627
OATS PLUS	75355197	2250441
U.S. MILLS NATURALS	75978194	2239851
NEW MORNING	76061269	2694473
MOCHA CRISP	76197772	NONE
ULTIMATE OAT BRAN	76285553	2614931

Boston Private Bank - IP Release - Schedule A

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/09/2005 REEL: 003207 FRAME: 0784